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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
JACK, EDWARD T., Vol. 1, p. 181 
 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/20/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/31/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/21/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/29/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 41 of manual.  Charges dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/15/191 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 3/6/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reduced to Private 2nd Class until further orders. 
 6/4/1903 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/13/1919 Died. 
 
JACKSON, ALFRED E., Vol. 2, p. 203 
 10/1/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.P. Hess promoted. 
 11/3/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders. 
 4/19/1906 The above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 14339 and Co 152865. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/1/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/16/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 11/14/1910 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 remitted this day, see PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 1/16/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned when notified of obstructions, etc., he must take prompt action. 
 7/29/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/15/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 11/16/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
JACKSON, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 186 
 2/17/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/1/1903 Mounted on Bicycle vice J.E. Hall dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/5/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 9/14 & 21/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed account of lack of evidence. 
 1/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective $120 original. 
 7/25/1919 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 7/31/1919 Dismounted from Bicycle. 
 12/11/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 16, sec. 11 (Making an untruthful statement to superior officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/29/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $1350 per annum. 
 
JACKSON, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 175 
 6/9/1919 Appointed Driver, vice W.I. Ball resigned. 
 12/5/1919 Promoted to Private Driver, Class 1, $1460.00. 
 6/9/1920 Promoted to Private Driver, Class 2, $1560.00. 
 
JACKSON, W.J., Vol. 1, p. 176 
 8/25/1870 Appointed. 
 11/5/1873 Tried.  Gross violation rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 1/19/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/30/1909 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1909 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 9/18/1919 Died. 
 
JACOBS, HARRY L., Vol. 2, p. 212 
 6/29/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.G. Pratt resigned. 
 12/28/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/8/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1022 and CO 241364. 
 6/13/1919 Restored to duty this day.  The period of suspension, June 8 to 12, 1919, both dates inclusive to be without pay. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/29/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/23/1928 Tried.  Violation par. J, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did maltreat and use unnecessary violence toward a person).  Case dismissed for 

 want of prosecution. 
 
JACOBS, MOSES H., Vol. 2, p. 212 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.G. Fletcher resigned. 
 5/11/1918 Tried.  Failure to comply with uniform section of manual (Nonpayment of bill for uniform).  Guilty.  Required to pay in two  

installments. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
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 12/12/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/1/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 30 (Failing to report to station through patrol box) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).   

Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/19/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par. 10, sec. 11 (Frequent intervention by the department to  

require payment of debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay debts and in these charges by Feb. 3, 1922. 
 4/1/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 9 sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 4/29/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). 

Guilty only of conduct unbecoming an officer.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/16/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt), par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) par. 10, sec. 11 

(Frequent intervention by dept. to compel payment of just debts).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/21/1922 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2722 and CO 262225. 
 9/27/1922 Removed after this date.  The suspension without pay Sept. 21, 1922 remained in effect to an including the date of removal. 
 
JACOBSEN, JACOB, Vol. 1, p. 179 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/23/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/30/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1918 Pensioned.  
 
JACOBSON, OLE, Vol. 2, p. 208 
 3/17/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank Elgin pensioned. 
 10/10/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 5/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Isador Schechter to camp. 
 10/5/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/22/1924 Resigned after this date. 
 10/23/1924 Appointed on White House Police Force. 
 
JAMA, RUDOLPH V.H., Vol. 2, p. 203 
 3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice E.C. Corkhill resigned. 
 3/22/1904 Resigned. 
 
JAMES, C.E., Vol. 1, p. 176 
 6/13/1862 Appointed. 
 11/15/1865 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 1/15/1868 Tried.  Intoxication.  Complaint dismissed. 
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 8/12/1899 Died. 
 
JAMES, ROY L., Vol. 2, p. 210 
 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.S. Shelby promoted. 
 10/31/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 11/1/1917 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice T. Smith resigned. 
 4/27/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/4/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
JAMISON, J.S., Vol. 1, p. 177 
 7/1/1887 Appointed. 
 9/7/1887 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/30/1888 Charged with Failing to answer roll call.  Fined 2 days pay. 
 3/18/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
JEFFRIES, FRED., Vol. 2, p. 209 
 7/24/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.W Tompkins pensioned. 
 12/16/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.R. German dismounted. 
 8/31/1918 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 9/28/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/20/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
JENKINS, JEROME, Vol. 1, p. 187 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/16/1903 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer only.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/15/1904 Fifteen dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 5694. 
 8/11/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $15 and warned against repetition. 
 8/25/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and disrespect toward his superior officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/12/1906 Tried  Violation par. 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/23-28/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/11/1908 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty  Fined $10.00. 
 2/19/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/25/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
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 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted this day.  See PD 74785 and CO 207562. 
 7/20/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/31/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 9/2/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $150.00 and warned that a 

repetition will cause removal. 
 9/2/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Walking and talking with another officer while on duty) and 236 (Leaving his beat without 

permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/3/1916 Restored to duty this day but forfeits all salary due during period of suspension, August 31, 1916 to Sept. 2, 1916, both dates  
   inclusive. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $150.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 11/11/1922 Tried.  Violation of par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  

Fined $10.00. 
 
JENKINS, ROY B., Vol. 2, p. 210 
 8/31/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/30/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 6/7/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank Tornabene resigned. 
 1/3/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/13/1920 Removed after this date. 
 
JENNINGS, MICHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 178 
 12/6/1888 Appointed. 
 12/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/1/1897 Charged with Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined one days pay, $2.90. 
 7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 2/1/1923 Died. 
 
JETT, EDWIN M., Vol. 1, p. 182 
 1/2/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/10/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1910 Dismounted from horse on account of ill health. 
 6/16/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be required to pay. 
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 9/30/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/22/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, reputation  

and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Required to pay debt and be warned against a repetition. 
 5/27/1916 Cited to appear before Trial Board for failure to settle debt, necessitating his trial on Dec 22, 1914. 
 6/24/1916 The Trial Board orders payment of the debt in installments of $5.00 monthly, otherwise drastic action will follow.  No bulletin  

issued in this later action, see letter, July 11, 1916. 
 8/15/1916 Fined $2.00 for loss of his badge.  Through an oversight this was not deducted until the end of Jan.. 1922. 
 5/27/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/19/1928 Penalized in the sum of $5.00 for the loss of his Police Badge #391. 
 
JETT, HARRY M., Vol. 2, p. 205 
 9/25/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.C. Ault promoted. 
 9/25/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/14/1911 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235, par. 6,, sec. 11, and par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against  

repetition. 
 9/25/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/19/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 11/1/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice R.R. Palmer resigned. 
 11/1/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice B.W. Thompson promoted. 
 10/25/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 10/26/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at $480 vice R.E. Weedon pensioned. 
 
JETT, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 179 
 4/1/1889 Appointed. 
 9/3/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/11/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/8/1894 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/26/1894 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/5/1894 Removed. 
 
JOHNSON, ALBERT F., Vol. 1, p. 185 
 12/2/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/14/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty 6th specification  Fined $5.00 and cautioned. 
 3/6/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of just debt.  Required to pay and cautioned. 
 4/8/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned. 
 9/23/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 12/29/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/19/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned repetition to result more seriously. 
 1/13/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/21/1908 Tried.  Violation par. 1, 2, 3, sec 11 par. 9, sec. 51 and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty, excepting violation par. 2, sec. 

11. Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition of any similar conduct. 
4/5/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
4/5/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual (Conduct prejudicial to reputation good order and discipline of the force).   

Charges dismissed. 
6/8/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
8/5/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
10/28/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $1500 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
3/2/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
3/23/1918 Died. 

 
JOHNSON, BENJAMIN H., Vol. 2, p. 202 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.J. Lynch promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class original vacancy. 
 5/22/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 6, ec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crimes, at $600 per annum, original assignment, to take effect on and after  

this date. 
 12/31/1930 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $600 per annum, to take effect from and after this date. 
 
JOHNSON, BERNARD R., Vol. 1, p. 186 
 4/2/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/8/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 11/23/1902 Charged with absence from reserve on two occasions without permission.  Guilty.  Fined $5 and warned. 
 5/6/1903 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 6/10 & 12/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $75.00 and warned. 
 10/10,14,17/1903 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/31/1903 Removed. 
 
JOHNSON, E.C., Vol. 1, p. 181 
 4/1/1891 Appointed. 
 7/1/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/15/1891 Tried.  Violation rules 36, 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00.   Warned. 
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 9/30/1891 Resigned September 30, 1891. 
 
JOHNSON, EDWARD D., Vol. 1, p. 183 
 513/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/14/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/5/1895 Removed.  See 74286. 
 
JOHNSON, ERNEST L., Vol. 1, p. 185 
 10/1/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/17/1899 Tried.  Violation par. B. sec. 74 of manual.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned. 
 9/20/1899 Charged with Absent from one tour of duty.  Deprived of 2 days pay. 
 10/21/1899 Tried.  Violation par. 156 and 160 and general order 43.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1903 Appointed Desk Sergeant, vice G.A. Schrader appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill Mar. 4,  1909. 
 9/151917 Honorably discharged. 
 9/16/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 11/29/1925 Died. 
 
JOHNSON, GEORGE V., Vol. 1, p. 184 
 9/7/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/21/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/17/1898 Commended for watching premises No. 734-7th Street N.W. 
 11/4/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 9/30/1899 Tried.  Violation par. 157 and 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5 and warned. 
 4/21/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25 and warned repetition will cause removal from force. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 235, 236 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/8/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/20/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/17/1907 Tried.  Violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/9,10,111907 Tried.  Violation of sec. 236 of manual, neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of neglect of duty  

only.  Fined $10.00.  Warned that he might obey the manual and show his superior officers proper deference. 
 4/6/1908 Tried.  Insubordination and violation of par 1 and 3, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/20/1908 Removed.  
 
JOHNSON, HARRY C., Vol. 1, p. 188 
   Appointed additional private. 
 11/12/1904 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
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JOHNSON, HARVEY, Vol. 1, p. 175 
 9/21/1911 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer. 
 12/4/1911 Appointed Regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, vice J.E. Huff resigned. 
 8/3/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/4/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
JOHNSON ISAAC H., Vol. 2, p. 207 
 6/8/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Tomlin resigned. 
 2/8/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/8/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/26/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a  

repetition. 
 6/8/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/15/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving DC without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
JOHNSON, JASPER L., Vol. 2, p. 211 
 9/1/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
JOHNSON, OTHO, Vol. 2, p. 208 
 1/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Joseph A. Hall pensioned. 
 6/25/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 2/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Philip Regan deceased. 
 8/9/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
JOHNSON, RICHARD H., Vol. 2, p. 206 
 3/15/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Chrismore promoted. 
 3/15/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/23/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.F. Beauregard dismounted. 
 3/15/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 
JOHNSON, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 175 
 12/27/1861 Appointed. 
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 1/31/1867 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 3/28/1885 Assigned to White House. 
 4/1/1892 Relieved from duty at the White House and assigned to Detective Office. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/18/1901 Died. 
 
JOHNSON, ROBERT A., Vol. 2, p. 207 
 6/26/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Augustus Hess deceased. 
 3/2/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/26/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Lawrence Miller dismounted. 
 5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/9/1930 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Walter C. Balderson promoted. 
 
JOHNSON, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 202 
 12/18/1901 Appointed. 
 3/17/1903 Charged with attempting to murder Pvts. U.W. Hall and F.A. Waters by shooting them.  Recommended that he be removed  

from force. 
 3/19/1903 Removed. 
 
JOHNSON, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 211 
 9/27/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Lamb resigned. 
 5/25/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/11/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
JOHNSTON, JOSEPH S., Vol. 1, p. 183 
 1/5/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/23 & 26/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1912 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice C.J.P. Weber promoted. 
 7/16/1913 Promoted to Sergeant, vice D.T. Dunigan promoted. 
 7/5/1928 Tried (See papers filed in G.H. Redlich’s case).  Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 
JONES, CHARLES M., Vol. 1, p. 187 
 6/7/1899 Appointed Special Policeman at Street Railway Crossing. 
 9/1/1900 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay in full, Nov. 1, 1900. 
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 12/4/1900 Resigned. 
 
JONES, GEORGE B., JR., Vol. 2, p. 213 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Augustus Thompson pensioned. 
 1/12/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
JONES, H.C., Vol. 1, p. 175 
 1/28/1895 Appointed. 
 5/2/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 97 and 128.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 5/1/1889 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 10/1/1890 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 12/2/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class at his own request vice Thos. Goucher pensioned. 
 4/30/1902 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1902 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 11/28/1902 Died. 
 
JONES, JAMES W., Vol. 2, p. 204 
 1/18/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.J. Headley promoted. 
 1/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/8/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/1/1910 Mounted on horse, vice M.L. Poland dismounted. 
 11/2/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful in future. 
 6/30/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date at his own request. 
 7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle with same allowance as for horse. 
 1/15/1916 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date at his own request. 
 9/30/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty,  

excepting words “female citizens and children.”  Fined $50.00. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 6/13/1917 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted, see PD 0.1.176 and CO 229150. 
 10/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 11/1/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice T.D. Truslow removed. 
 11/1/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice E.T. Harney promoted. 
 12/2/1919 Leave of absence without pay for 3 months, beginning on Dec. 2, 1919 and expiring after Mar. 1, 1920. 
 2/21/1920 Leave of absence without pay for 2 months, beginning on Mar. 1, 1920 and expiring after April 30, 1920. 
 4/27/1920 Leave of absence without pay for 60 days beginning May 1, 1920 and expiring after June 29, 1920. 
 6/30/1920 Resigned after this date. 
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JONES, L.E. Vol. 1, p. 180 
 8/1/1889 Appointed. 
 4/8/1891 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/13/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/31/1891 Resigned under charges. 
 
JONES, NORRIS W., Vol. 2, p. 204 
 8/16/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.O.B. Gray, promoted. 
 8/16/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/16/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
JONES, PAUL W., Vol. 2, p. 206 
 1/11/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.W. Warren promoted. 
 2/3/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 44 of manual, neglect of duty, and conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of  

the police force.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/11/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/11/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/9/1915 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.   

Cautioned. 
 
JONES, W.E., Vol. 1, p. 178 
 8/1/1888 Appointed. 
 9/19/1888 Tried.  Violation of Rule 135.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/7/1891 Removed from the force. 
 
JORDAN, CHARLES R., Vol. 1, p. 188 
 7/27/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 8/29/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice H.T. Schmidt resigned. 
 12/3/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.B. Chamberlain removed. 
 7/1/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/13/1905 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 11777 and CO 148930. 
 3/11/1907 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned repetition will result more  

seriously. 
 11/11/1907 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00, repetition to cause removal. 
 2/26/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/23/1908 Tried  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and be deprived of 5 days leave. 
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 6/4/1909 Charged with Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be reprimanded and that this offense be considered with any  

future violation of like character. 
 8/231909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilt.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 2/3/1910 The remainder of above fine of $25.00 amounting to $1500 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 43332 and CO 

182345. 
 2/26/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/3/1917 Suspended without pay, see PD 0.1.265 and CO 231385. 
 10/6/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/7/1917 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary Oct. 3 to 6, 1917 inclusive, see PD 0.1.265-1/2 CO 231456. 
 10/30/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of $50 of Oct. 6, 1917 remitted, see PD 01.292 and CO 231818. 
 7/18/1918 Resigned after this date to enter Army, indefinite leave. 
 8/8/1919 Leave without pay to and including Sept. 30, 1919, see PD 0.9.347 and CO 242371. 
   The above was an extension of leave. 
 9/30/1919 Resigned permanently after this date. 
 
JORDAN, JOSEPH F., Vol. 2, p. 213 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.M. Jett resigned. 
 12/3/1918 To camp after this date. 
  
JORDAN, PHALAM J., Vol. 1, p. 175 
 9/10/1919 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice A.W. McGowan resigned. 
 9/10/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 9/10/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/15/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 9/10/1922 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/31/1924 Resigned after this date. 
 8/1/1924 Appointed Private 3rd Class, MPD, vice F.S. Hathorne resigned. 
 8/31/1924 Resigned after this date. 
 9/1/1924 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, Private 3rdClass vice L.N. Oliver resigned. 
 
JORDAN, W.W. Vol. 1, p. 177 
 7/2/1885 Appointed. 
 12/29/1886 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 7/6/1887 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/4/1889 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/1/1892 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
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 7/1/1895 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/28/1900 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant. 
 8/22/1900 Detailed as Night Inspector, relieving Actg. Sergeant, J.A. Duvall and J.W. Robertson. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice J.E. Heffner promoted. 
 2/16/1904 Mounted, vice Lieutenant J.A. Swindells promoted. 
 6/30/1905 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1905 Pensioned at $75.00 per month. 
 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to $60 per month, See CO 251232-102. 
 12/4/1921 Died. 
 
JOSEPH, GUSTAVE, Vol. 1, p. 184 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/25/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Required to repair damage done and warned. 
 5/31/1897 Resigned. 
 10/1/1898 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/6/1899 Resigned. 
 
JOYCE, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 182 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/27/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned that in future under like conditions he shall report to the station. 
 2/17/1898 Mounted, vice W.J. Settright deceased. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/31/1903 Dismounted on account of ill-health. 
 7/20/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 7/21/1904 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 7/3/1912 Died. 
 
JUDGE, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 180 
 10/1/1890 Appointed. 
 3/31/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges. Dismissed. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/16/1898 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Fritz Passau promoted. 
 12/3/1898 Promoted to Sergeant, vice R.H. Boardman promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice R.B. Boyle promoted. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Captain, vice J.C. Daley pensioned. 
 5/16/1914 Mounted on horse, vice R.E. Doyle dismounted. 
 11/30/1921 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1921 Pensioned at $100 per month. 
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JUKES, ROGER W., Vol. 2, p. 205 
 9/19/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Herbert promoted. 
 12/22/1905 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 3/28/1908 Charged with Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave and warned to use better judgment and intelligence. 
 9/19/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/19/1909 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty. . Fined $25.00 and warned against repetition. 
 4/11/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/20/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/19/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/12/1910 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation of sec. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 this day remitted, see PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 1/31/1911 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 this day remitted, see PD 51669 and CO 188732. 
 1/8/1912 Tried.  Absence from reserve without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/18/1912 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of serous charges against him. 
 4/19/1912 Resigned to avoid probable removal on charges of intoxication. 
 
JUNGHANS, JOSEPH, Vol. 2, p. 209 
 8/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Faulkner resigned. 
 6/23/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 12/16/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice L.H. Armstrong removed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.L. Brown dismounted. 
 2/7/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
 
 
 
 


